

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

----- X	:	
3M COMPANY,	:	Civil Action No.
	:	1:11-CV-01527-RLW
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
- v -	:	
	:	
HARVEY BOULTER,	:	
PORTON CAPITAL TECHNOLOGY FUNDS,	:	
PORTON CAPITAL, INC., LANNY DAVIS,	:	
LANNY J. DAVIS & ASSOCIATES, PLLC and	:	
DAVIS-BLOCK LLC,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
----- X	:	

**PLAINTIFF 3M COMPANY’S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTIONS TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS’ SPECIAL MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Kenneth J. Pfaehler
David I. Ackerman
SNR DENTON US LLP
1301 K Street NW
Suite 600, East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005-3364
Telephone: (202) 408-6468
Facsimile: (202) 408-6399

William A. Brewer III
Michael J. Collins
Kenneth N. Hickox, Jr.
Robert W. Gifford
BICKEL & BREWER
767 Fifth Avenue, 50th Floor
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 489-1400
Facsimile: (212) 489-2384

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 3M COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	8
II. SUMMARY OF REPLY	9
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	10
A. The D.C. Council Lacked Authority To Pass The Act.	10
1. The Act is “with respect to” Title 11 of the D.C. Code and, therefore, is invalid pursuant to the HRA.	11
2. 3M’s interpretation of the HRA should be accepted because it is the only one that gives meaning to the entire statute.	13
3. None of Respondents’ cited authorities support their interpretation of the HRA.	14
4. The Act does not create a substantive immunity.	17
B. The Act Must Be Construed To Provide Discovery Equal To That Provided By Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 56.	21
C. The Anti-SLAPP Act Is Inapplicable To Claims That Do Not Involve Matters of Public Interest.....	23
IV. CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aeroplate Corp. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , CV- F 06-1099 AWI SMS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82180 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2006)	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 250 (1986).....	15
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Baxter Healthcare Corp. v. Weeks</i> , 643 F.Supp.2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<i>Benoit v. Frederickson</i> , 454 Mass. 148 (Mass. 2009).....	13
<i>Bergman v. District of Columbia</i> , 986 A.2d 1208 (D.C. 2010)	6, 9
<i>Bulletin Displays, LLC v. Regency Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 448 F.Supp.2d 1172 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	15
<i>Camina Services, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 816 F.Supp.1533 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	5
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	5
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	14
<i>Davis v. Elec. Arts Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71642 (N.D. Cal. July 5, 2011) (discovery stay in California’s anti-SLAPP statute collides with Rule 56(d) and should not be applied).....	14
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	7, 8

District of Columbia v. Sullivan,
436 A.2d 364 (D.C. 1981)8

Dyson v. Winfield,
113 F.Supp.2d 35 (D.D.C. 2000)16

Eklund v. City of Seattle Mun. Court,
410 Fed. Appx. 14 (9th Cir. 2010) (unpublished opinion)10

Elliott v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
2006 U.S. dist. LEXIS 93258 (D.D.C. Dec. 27, 2006).....15

Firemen’s Ins. Co. of Washington, D.C. v. Washington,
483 F.2d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (“[T]he District government may ‘make and enforce all such reasonable and usual police regulations . . . as [it] deem[s] necessary for the protection of lives, limbs, health, comfort and quiet of all persons and the protection of all property within the District of Columbia.’”)8

Globetrotter Software, Inc. v. Elan Computer Group, Inc.,
63 F.Supp.2d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 1999)17

Godin v. Schenks,
629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....3, 15, 16

Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC,
566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)15

Hessey v. Burden,
584 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1990)8

Hicks v. Cadle Co.,
355 Fed. Appx. 186 (10th Cir. 2009).....11, 12

Hometown Props. v. Fleming,
680 A.2d 56 (R.I. 1996)17

In Defense of Animals v. Cleveland Metroparks Zoo,
785 F.Supp. 100 (N.D. Ohio 1991).....5

In re Bah,
321 B.R. 41 (9th Cir. 2005)15

Kahn v. Parsons Global Servs., Ltd.,
428 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2005)15

Karousos v. Padee,
902 A.2d 263 (R.I. Sup. Ct. 2010)11, 12

Kurwa v. Harrington, Foxx, Dubrow & Canter, LLP,
 146 Cal. App. 4th 841 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2007)17

Language Line Servs. v. Language Servs. Assocs., LLC,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124836 (N.D. Cal. Oct 13, 2011).....17

Liberal v. Estrada,
 632 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2011)13

Mann v. Quality Old Time Serv., Inc.,
 120 Cal. App. 4th 90 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2004)17

Margolis v. Gosselin,
 1996 Mass. Super. LEXIS 335 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 22, 1996).....17

Martin v. Malhoyt,
 830 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1987)15

Metabolife Int’l v. Warnick,
 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)15

Metzler v. Rowell,
 547 S.E. 2d 311 (Ga. App. 2001).....17

Meyer v. Amerada Hess Corp.,
 541 F.Supp. 321 (D. N.J. 1982)5

Middle-Snake-Tamarac Rivers Watershed Dist. v. Stengrim,
 784 N.W.2d 834 (Minn. 2010).....10, 12

Mills v. Brown,
 372 F.Supp.2d 683 (Dist. Ct. R.I. 2005)11, 12

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....14

New.Net, Inc. v. Lavasoft,
 356 F.Supp.2d 1020 (C.D. Cal. 2004)16

New.Net, Inc., v. Lavasoft,
 356 F.Supp.2d 1090 (C.D. Cal. 2004)17

New York Studio, Inc. v. Better Bus. Bureau of Alaska,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62567 (W.D. Wash. June 13, 2011).....17

Nixon v. Haag,
 2009 WL 2026343 (S.D. Ind. July 7, 2009).....14

O.K. v. Bush,
377 F.Supp.2d 102 (D.D.C. 2009)6

Pennsylvania Vill. Assocs. v. McIntyre,
11 A.3d.....10, 11

Phillips v. Oklahoma Pub. Co.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119077 (W.D. Wash. 2011)10

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008).....5

Rodgers v. Home Shopping Network, Inc.,
57 F.Supp.2d 973 (C.D. Cal. 1999)14

Segaline v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
238 P.3d 110710

South Middlesex Opportunity Council, Inc. v. Town of Framingham,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85764, 2008 WL 4595369 (D. Mass. 2008)14

Stuborn Ltd. Partnership v. Bernstein
,245 F.Supp.2d 312 (D. Mass. 2003)14

Trudeau v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99852 (N.D. Ill. 2011)11, 12

Umana v. Swidler & Berlin, Chartered,
669 A.2d 717 (D.C. 1995)8

United States v. Galindo-Gallegos,
244 F.3d 78 (9th Cir. 2001)7

United States v. Garner,
837 F.2d 1404 (7th Cir. 1987)7

United States v. Harrell,
637 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)7

United States v. Herring,
602 F.2d 1220 (5th Cir. 1979)7

United States v. Kassouf,
144 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 1998)7

United States v. Monjaras-Castaneda,
190 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 1999)7

United States v. Persichilli,
608 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2010).....7

Vango Media, Inc. v. City of New York,
829 F.Supp. 572 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....5

Verna v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.,
713 F.Supp. 823 (E.D. Pa. 1989)5

Weiland Sliding Doors and Windows, Inc. v. Panda Windows and Doors,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105497 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2010)16

Wright Dev. Group, LLC v. Walsh,
939 N.E.2d 389 (Ill. 2010)10, 12

STATUTES

735 Ill. Comp. Stat.12

27 Pa.C.S. § 8302.....11

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....13, 14

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.1613

D.C. CODE § 1-206.02(a)(4).....2, 3, 4, 6, 7

D.C. CODE §11-946.....3, 5, 10

D.C. CODE § 11-2501.....9

D.C. CODE § 16-5501(3).....18

D.C. CODE §§ 16-5501-550510

D.C. CODE § 16-5502(c)(2).....14

D.C. CODE § 16-5502(d).....13

D.C. Code § 5502(a).....1

Minn. Stat. 554.03.....12

Minn. Stat. § 554.03.....10, 12

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 4-21-100312

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)1, 4
FED. R. CIV. P. 26.....14
FED. R. CIV. P. 56..... passim
